. . DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
DeKalb County

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION for PCH or CCI (with no new construction)

Amendments will not be accepted after 5 working days after the filing deadline.

SLUP Regquest for: OVER 18 X or UNDER 18 years of age (check one)

4077 Flat Shoals Parkway Decatur, GA 30034
2731 feet

subject Property Address:

Jistance to the closest Personal Care Home/Child Care Institution:

Parcel ID Number(s): 1509001011

6&7

Acreage: 1 Commission District(s): 386 Super District:
‘oning Districts): _IN€ighborhood Land Use: SPecial Land Use Permit

Theresa H Walcot-Ceesay
theresa@stdominicsaviomp.org

Applicant Mailing Address: 21 34 Winchester Place Lithonia, GA 30038
Applicant Phone Number: 404-859-3216

Applicant Name:

Applicant Email Address:

Alex Stubbs

(If more than one owner, attach list of owners and contact information.)
Owner Email Address: alstub@yahoo.com

Owner Mailing Address: 2390 Glendale Drive Decatur, GA 30032
404-309-2539

Owner Name:

Owner Phone Number:

I hereby authorize the staff of the Planning and Sustainable Department to inspect the property that is the subject of this

application. / L

Owner: / Agent:

Sign\atﬁ?é ot Applicant:

At pytiond:



LETTER OF APPLICATION

St Dominic Savio Motivational Place (DSMP), Inc

4077 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA 30034

1. The reason for the Special Land Use Permit (SLIP) request

Renewing SLUP due to single dwelling in a Neighborhood Shopping Zone. A single dwelling home in a
Neighborhood Shopping zone cannot housed three Residents. As per zoning, a CLA residential home
must have 4 Residents instead of three in a Neighborhood Shopping which required a SLUP.

2. What are your qualifications?

I am a Registered Nurse and a Mental Health Nurse Practitioner Board-Certified. | have been working
with the DD population since 2013. Prior to opening a CRA home, | was the Director for a CCl home for
five years and was the owner.

3. Please list three (3) key functions in order for you to operate your business successfully.

(1) Providing a standard of care that one will expect for their own family member.

(2) Maintaining adequate and qualified staff through continued education, staff training and
development

(3) Maintaining compliance with the state and county rules and regulation for a CRA home

4. What will the impact be on neighbors? How will you ensure that concerns are addressed?

There have been no concerns with the neighbors since 2018 and wish to continue with the protection
and respect of our neighbors by ensuring our Residents are always with staff. Should concerns arise,
every effort will be made to resolve the concern (s) amicably.

5. Detailed characteristics of the proposed use, for example

Number of bedrooms — 4
Number of persons to be served — 4

Number of employees 10 — it is a shift work; they will not be at the residence the same time. Two staff
per shift.



We are currently staffing 24/7 in the CRA home. We are approved for four Residents. The ratio is one
staff to 3 Residents per shift. If the Residents have high risk for fall, then the ratio is one staff to one
Resident. We also have night staff to monitor the Residents at night and requires one staff at night and
one staff to the high risk for fall Residents. Despite the required staffing, we do use our professional
judgement for staffing because of safety. Our Residents can never be by themselves because of their
disabilities. We strive for them for living a healthy lifestyle just like us and provide a safe environment
including mental health and physical well-being.

Residents’ needs — Special needs. Single dwelling home

Manner of operation: (example, internal or external education/instruction, recreational needs, food
service, etc) and

The Resident will be going to the day program five day a week except for holidays or bad weather. Most
of their recreational will be in the community. Food will be cooked at the residence.

Hours of operation:

The residence provides 24 hours residential care. However, family visitation ends at 8pm.

Will there be cameras/surveillance/security —

There will be no camera or surveillance inside the residence. The goal is to install wireless camera
around the perimeter of the residence for safety.

How many off street parking space

The carport holds two cars and the driveway holds 4 plus cars

Floor Area 2094 — four bedrooms, two baths and living room, dinner room and kitchen.

Height of the house — Ranch on an unfinished basement. There is also a carport that holds two vehicles
and a pavement parking with lots of extra parking.

Number of Unit — Single family home

Mix of Unit types — N/A



IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is
available for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking,
transitional buffer zones, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is
proposed to be located.

The current dwelling is sufficient according to the defined rules and regulations of Healthcare Facility
Regulation Department (HFRD) and the Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental
Disabilities (DBHDD). According to both requirements, there must be a kitchen, dining area, living
room, and each individual (client) must have their own personal bedrooms. The home has been
approved and received licensing since the temporary approved was effective.

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties
and land uses in the district, and whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any
adjoining land use by reason of traffic volume/congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration
generated by the proposed use.

The proposed continued use is not expected to cause any adverse impacts. The home is for adults
with intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD) and will be considered their home. There is
adequate parking for caregivers and visitors to the home. There is an extensive file review of referred
individuals (clients) to determine if the individual is a good match for the home and the
neighborhood. We want our residents to fit into the community and help them live as most people
without |/DD would.

C. Adequacy of public services, public (or private) facilities, and utilities to serve the proposed use.

The residence is adequate such that a CRA or Community Residential Alternative is expected to be the
clients’ home and requires no more than a family would require in terms of public services, facilities,
and utilities.

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is
sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create
congestion in the area.

There is sufficient traffic-carrying capacity. The residence will not change the current traffic flow in
either direction.

E. Adequacy of ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and
uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic
flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency.

The subject property’s current ingress and egress will not change and is accessible to emergency
assistance. When exiting the property, there is space to maneuver a vehicle on the property before
attempting to exit onto Flat Shoals Parkway. There is a sidewalk on the street in front of the property
for safe walks to and from. For safety of our residents, walks shall take place at local parks, etc.




IMPACT ANALYSIS

F. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the
manner and hours of operation of the proposed use.
The dwelling is a Home for I/DD Adults who will live just like anyone else in the community. Although
hours of operation are 24 hours, 7 days per week there will be no outdoor activities in the night
hours. Visitations end at 8pm.

G. Whether the proposed use is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district
classification in which the use is proposed to be located.
‘ The residence is consistent with the requirements of the zoning district classification.

H. Whether the proposed use is consistent with, advances, conflicts, or detracts from the policies of the
comprehensive plan.
mone

I. Whether there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas.
LThe residential refuse services are adequate, no special servicing needed. j

J. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in
duration.

Itis preferred that the permit become unlimited as residence for I/DD adults are supposed to mirror
what home life is like for the average person and it would be preferred to provide consistency in
respect to the individual’s home location. Change of location is not always good for people with 1/DD
and can make it difficult for them to maintain friendships within the surrounding community.

K. Whether the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of
the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and
buildings; and whether the proposed use will create any shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building
as a result of the proposed building height.

The current dwelling is adequate. There is no need for construction/building. [

L. Whether the proposed use will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological
resources.
me current dwelling is adequate. There will be no construction/building necessary. —l

M. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations
for such special land use permit.
|ihe residence meets requirements.




IMPACT ANALYSIS

N. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or the
community as a whole, as expressed and evidenced during the review process.

The community needs residences for people with I/DD. Families care for their loved ones and at times
are forced to make the decision to transfer their loved one to a CRA residence. Unfortunately, if the
residence is too far, family involvement is minimal.
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Below you will find meeting instructions.

There are multiple ways for you to join the
meeting, including via your computer, tablet,
cell phone with or without video. If you are
unable to make it, but would like to learn
more, please contact Theresa Walcot-Ceesay,
Director at 404-859-3216 or by email at
theresa@ stdominicsaviomp.org.

You are invited to a Zoom meeting.
When: June 6, 2025
Information to Join:

Zoom Link:

https://us06web.zoom .us/j/3880216935?
pwd=srKQnJMgzHdYzrWAbMPOvdBXHRbIA
d.1&omn=82626814277

Meeting ID: 388 021 6935
Passcode: 660256
Join by phone (audio only):
305 224 1968 US

Please contact me if you have any questions
regarding the meeting.

https://outlook.ofﬁce.com/maiI/id/AAkALgAAAAAAHYQDEapmEc2byACqAC%2FEWQOAZM7DhXCkauK064SthronGnlnh7wAA
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Fw: Re-SLUP for 4077 Flat Shoals Parkway Decatur, GA 30034

Theresa Walcot-Ceesay © S « ~
To: Theresa Walcot-Ceesay Sun 6/15/2025 5:13 PM

TW

From: Theresa Walcot-Ceesay

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 8:46 PM

To: canglin@anglingroup.com <canglin@anglingroup.com>; bam3dst@gmail.com <bam3dst@gmail.com>;
elfreda227@att.net <elfreda227@att.net>; alisonnmiller@gmail.com <alisonnmiller@gmail.com>;
pat.lawrencecraig@gmail.com <pat.lawrencecraig@gmail.com>; phthompson3@msn.com
<phthompson3@msn.com>; nettielackson@me.com <nettieJackson@me.com>; pdk-powell@comcast.net <pdk-
powell@comcast.net>; tolip209@gmail.com <tolip209@gmail.com>; regeniarobertsone @gmail.com
<regeniarobertsone@gmail.com>; afieldstaylor@gmail.com <afieldstaylor@gmail.com>;
Tommyt4dekalb@gmail.com <Tommyt4dekalb@gmail.com>

Cc: Sam Ceesay <sam@stdominicsaviomp.org>

Subject: Re-SLUP for 4077 Flat Shoals Parkway Decatur, GA 30034

05/20/2025
Re: Renewal of Special Land Use Permit at 4077 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA 30034
Dear Property Owner & Neighbors:

We would like you to join our Zoom Meeting on June 6, 2025, from 7:00 pm to 8:00 pm to discuss the
renewal of SLUP for the property located at 4077 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA 30034 for the
purpose of use as a 4-person Community Residential Alternative home for adults with Intellectual
and/or Developmental Disabilities. We are currently in operation and have been in the same
location for almost seven years.

Below you will find meeting instructions. There are multiple ways for you to join the meeting,
including via your computer, tablet, cell phone with or without video. If you are unable to make it, but
would like to learn more, please contact Theresa Walcot-Ceesay, Director at 404-859-3216 or by
email at theresa@stdominicsaviomp.org.

You are invited to a Zoom meeting.
When: June 6, 2025
Information to Join:

Zoom Link:

https://us06web.zoom.us/i/3880216935?

about:blank
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ﬁﬁ ' DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
DeKalb County

AUTHORIZATION

The property owner should complete this form or a similar signed and notarized form if the individual who will file the application

with the County is not the property owner.

Date: __June lb, 025

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

UWE: R enr sneT LavestmenTs, Tae  / Aex STUBBS
Nameovafmr(s)

being owner(s) of the subject property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to:

Name of Agent or Representative

e

to file an application on my/our behalf.

Macu PPallad

Notary Pulflic




DeKal‘b_C_o‘unty

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNINQ&*S’USTAINABILITX____,,"__ .

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within two years
immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes: No: é *

[f the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

I. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution
was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the C.E.O. and to the Board of
Commissiofiérs of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA 30030.

f
/
A s /u,z,c_o\ﬁ_):qzuy NINELEE
0 Signature of Applicant /Date ! )
CRYSTAL T JONES
NOTARY PUBLIC /
Rockdale County Check one: Owner Agent
State of Georgia Lo -~
My Comm. Expires March 21, 2027 ‘%m B SN

Maren | 21| 2027

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “No”.
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Government Services Center

178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA 30030
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

DeKalb County 404-371-2155 (0); 404-371-4556 (f)

chief Executive Oficer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  1terim Director

Lorraine Cochran-]dhnson Cedric G. Hudson, MCRP

PRE-APPLICATION FORM

REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing)

Theresa Walcot-Ceesay o 404-859-3216 [ .. theresa@stdominicsaviomp.org

Applicant Name: ail:

property Address: 4077 Flat Shoals Pkwy, Decatur 30034

Tax Parcel ID: 15 090 01 01 1 Comm. District(s): 3 & 6 Acreage: 1 OO

Existing Use: CLA,upto 3 Proposed Use: PCH for up to 6 (six) clients.
SR 120, Tier 2 & Recurlo

Supplemental Regs: Overlay District: ’ DRI:

Rezoning: Yes No X

Existing Zoning: NS Proposed Zoning: NS Square Footage/Number of Units:

Rezoning Request: N/A

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes _ No é_

Existing Land Use: NC Proposed Land Use: Consistent " Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes _X_ No  Article Number(s) 27-

Special Land Use Request(s): INCrease existing CLA to up to six.

N 'Y ‘
(.ngc&‘«,m, — (e SIUP e QcepA Residen)s

Major Modification:

SLUP-24-1246746, CZ-89036

Existing Case Number(s):

Condition(s) to be modified:

SLUP-24-1246746 will not be "modified". A new SLUP case will be created

upon approval for this request to increase up to 6.

T il g 2] uﬂ() 9
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